RESOLUTION NO. 533

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL
CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND
FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/21/20
By Audit and Finance Committee:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the amount for court
ordered refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several
cities and towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the
following sums:

Cities and Towns County Expenses
Albany $18,482,929.42
Cohoes $2,962,837.62
Watervliet $1,525,687.40
Berne $1,097,475.08
Bethlehem $14,006,496.36
Coeymans $2,056,522.60
Colonie $34,966,204.37
Green Island $691,207.25
Guilderland $15,167,832.61
Knox $912,729.30
New Scotland $3,920,341.82
Rensselaerville $844,903.20
Westerlo $1,095,656.72

TOTAL $97,730,823.73

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits
to be levied against the property within the City of Albany is hereby determined to
be $18,495,623.43 with the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for 2021 to be
$3.767995 on each $1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits
to be levied against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to
be $2,963,776.50 with the rate of taxation in the City of Cohoes for 2021 to be
$7.049368 on each $1,000 of assessed value, and, be 1t further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits
to be levied against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to



be $1,525,687.40 with the rate of taxation in the City of Watervliet for 2021 to be
$3.937552 on each $1,000 of assessed value, and, be 1t further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in
the County of Albany for the year 2021 for the County taxes, general town
expenses, payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby fixed
on each of assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne
General
County Purposes

6.521536
Town 2,3,4 3.033527
Highway 0.755757
Town of Bethlehem
General
County Purposes 3.695200
Town 0.998391
Highway 1.707225
Town of Coeymans
General
County Purposes 3.520399
Town 2.654418
Town of Colonie
General
County Purposes 5.704676
Town 4.059810
Town of Green Island
General
County Purposes 3.789423
Town of Guilderland
General
County 3.478675
HAVA Charge-back 0.013316
NYS Retirement
0.142062
Town 0.185560
Highway 2 0.778380



Town of Knox

General
County Purposes 6.759863
Town 1.239070
Highway 0.726663
Town of New Scotland
General
County Purposes 3.869711
Town 1.520531
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4) 0.407010
Town of Rensselaerville
General
County 6.347244
Town 2.866406
Highway (Item 1) 2.445335
Highway (Items 2-3-4) 3.363156

Town of Westerlo

General
County Purposes 394.618425
Town 262.052430
Highway (Item 1) 160.693915

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the
County of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary
for the payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are,
fixed on each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne

Berne Fire District (joint) 2.061615

Helderberg Ambulance District .342396
Town of Bethlehem

Water District No. 1 .599292

Delmar Fire District .923487

Elsmere Fire District 1.006168

Adv Life Support .302960



Ambulance EMS

Slingerlands Fire District (joint)
Selkirk Fire District

Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)
Vista Light District

Town of Coeymans

Coeymans Hollow Fire District
Coeymans Fire District

Town of Colonie

Latham Water District

Maplewood Water District

Latham Fire Protection District
West Albany Fire District

Schuyler Heights Fire District
Boght Community Fire District
Maplewood Fire Protection District
Fuller Road Fire Protection District
Verdoy Fire District

Stanford Heights Fire District
Midway Fire District

Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage

Town of Guilderland

Weather Field Light Dist.
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.
Guilderland Fire District (502)
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.

Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1

Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)
Fort Hunter Fire District
McKownville Fire District
Guilderland Lighting District
Presidential Estates Lighting
ALT-GC Ambulance District
W. Tpk Ambulance District
Pine Hills Lighting District
Guilderland Water District
Westmere Fire Dist.
Rotterdam Fire Dist.
McKownville Light Dist.

Town of Knox

.040050
1.206519
1.549151
2.279532
0.846971

1.555888
1.639788

291453

630129
1.532249
1.755950
2.899458
2.272588
1.764889
1.856574
1.662581
2.132351
2.113100
1.3622776
1.226421

.023359
.647954
1.525081
1.340234
1.034854
2.161927
973728
1.478204
.185163
491557
233245
.089032
.103220
.667644
934010
7.006193
117709



Berne Fire District 2.140897
Knox Fire District 2.206261
Knox Lighting District .509244
Town of New Scotland
Slingerland Fire District (joint) 1.259842
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District 1.329229
New Salem Fire Protection District .839542
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) 2.375745
Clarksville Lighting District .264802
Feura Bush Lighting District 412392
Special EMT District .085468
New Salem Ambulance 217153
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Ambulance .089887
Clarksville Water District 1.917140
Douglas Lane Light District .035462
Heldervale Water District .335739
Town of Rensselaerville
Preston Hollow Fire Protec. Dist. 1.309335
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. Dist. 1.043789
Rensselaerville St. Lighting Dist. 0.441047
Preston Hollow St. Lighting Dist. 0.918970
Medusa Fire Protection Dist. 1.751594
Rensselaerville Water Hydrant 0.332084
Town of Westerlo
Westerlo Lighting District 35.050361
South Westerlo Lighting District 39.692357
Westerlo Fire Protection District 74.254595

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward
certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County, Town and City
Officials.



