## **RESOLUTION NO. 533**

## TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/21/20 By Audit and Finance Committee:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the amount for court ordered refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several cities and towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the following sums:

<u>Cities and Towns</u>	<u>County Expenses</u>
Albany	\$18,482,929.42
Cohoes	\$2,962,837.62
Watervliet	\$1,525,687.40
Berne	\$1,097,475.08
Bethlehem	\$14,006,496.36
Coeymans	\$2,056,522.60
Colonie	34,966,204.37
Green Island	691,207.25
Guilderland	\$15,167,832.61
Knox	\$912,729.30
New Scotland	\$3,920,341.82
Rensselaerville	844,903.20
Westerlo	\$1,095,656.72
TOTAL	\$97,730,823.73

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to be levied against the property within the City of Albany is hereby determined to be \$18,495,623.43 with the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for 2021 to be \$3.767995 on each \$1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to be levied against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be \$2,963,776.50 with the rate of taxation in the City of Cohoes for 2021 to be \$7.049368 on each \$1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to be levied against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be \$1,525,687.40 with the rate of taxation in the City of Watervliet for 2021 to be \$3.937552 on each \$1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in the County of Albany for the year 2021 for the County taxes, general town expenses, payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby fixed on each of assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne General		
County Purposes	0	01500
Πα 9. 9. 4	6.5	21536
Town 2,3,4 Highway		$3.033527 \\ 0.755757$
Ingnway		0.755757
Town of Bethlehem		
General		
County Purposes		3.695200
Town		0.998391
Highway		1.707225
Town of Coeymans		
General		
County Purposes		3.520399
Town		2.654418
Town of Colonie		
General		
County Purposes		5.704676
Town		4.059810
Town of Green Island		
General		
County Purposes		3.789423
Town of Guilderland		
General		
County		3.478675
HAVA Charge-back		0.013316
NYS	Retirement	
0.142062		0.10**00
Town		0.185560
Highway 2		0.778380

Town of Knox	
General	
County Purposes	6.759863
Town	1.239070
Highway	0.726663
Town of New Scotland	
General	
County Purposes	3.869711
Town	1.520531
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4)	0.407010
Town of Rensselaerville	
General	
County	6.347244
Town	2.866406
Highway (Item 1)	2.445335
Highway (Items 2-3-4)	3.363156
Town of Westerlo	
General	
County Purposes	394.618425

 Town
 262.052430

 Highway (Item 1)
 160.693915

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the County of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary for the payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are, fixed on each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne	
Berne Fire District (joint)	2.061615
Helderberg Ambulance District	.342396
Town of Bethlehem	
Water District No. 1	.599292
Delmar Fire District	.923487
Elsmere Fire District	1.006168
Adv Life Support	.302960

Ambulance EMS	.040050
Slingerlands Fire District (joint)	1.206519
Selkirk Fire District	1.549151
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.279532
Vista Light District	0.846971
Town of Coeymans	
Coeymans Hollow Fire District	1.555888
Coeymans Fire District	1.639788
Town of Colonie	
Latham Water District	.291453
Maplewood Water District	.630129
Latham Fire Protection District	1.532249
West Albany Fire District	1.755950
Schuyler Heights Fire District	2.899458
Boght Community Fire District	2.272588
Maplewood Fire Protection District	1.764889
Fuller Road Fire Protection District	1.856574
Verdoy Fire District	1.662581
Stanford Heights Fire District	2.132351
Midway Fire District	2.113100
Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.	1.362276
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage	1.226421
Town of Guilderland	
Weather Field Light Dist.	.023359
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.	.647954
Guilderland Fire District (502)	1.525081
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.	1.340234
Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1	1.034854
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.161927
Fort Hunter Fire District	.973728
McKownville Fire District	1.478204
Guilderland Lighting District	.185163
Presidential Estates Lighting	.491557
ALT-GC Ambulance District	.233245
W. Tpk Ambulance District	.089032
Pine Hills Lighting District	.103220
Guilderland Water District	.667644
Westmere Fire Dist.	.934010
Rotterdam Fire Dist.	7.006193
McKownville Light Dist.	.117709

Town of Knox

Berne Fire District	2.140897
Knox Fire District	2.206261
Knox Lighting District	.509244
Town of New Scotland	
Slingerland Fire District (joint)	1.259842
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District	1.329229
New Salem Fire Protection District	.839542
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.375745
Clarksville Lighting District	.264802
Feura Bush Lighting District	.412392
Special EMT District	.085468
New Salem Ambulance	.217153
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Ambulance	.089887
Clarksville Water District	1.917140
Douglas Lane Light District	.035462
Heldervale Water District	.335739
Town of Rensselaerville	
Preston Hollow Fire Protec. Dist.	1.309335
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. Dist.	1.043789
Rensselaerville St. Lighting Dist.	0.441047
Preston Hollow St. Lighting Dist.	0.918970
Medusa Fire Protection Dist.	1.751594
Rensselaerville Water Hydrant	0.332084
Town of Westerlo	
Westerlo Lighting District	35.050361
South Westerlo Lighting District	39.692357
Westerlo Fire Protection District	74.254595

## and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County, Town and City Officials.